

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARGENT TRUST COMPANY; ENVISION
MANAGEMENT HOLDING, INC. BOARD OF
DIRECTORS; ENVISION MANAGEMENT
HOLDING, INC. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP
PLAN COMMITTEE; DARREL CREPS, III; PAUL
SHERWOOD; JEFF JONES; AARON RAMSAY
AND TANWEER KHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT HARRISON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARBARA A. SMITH
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102

Counsel for Petitioners
Envision Management
Holding, Inc. Board
of Directors; Envision
Management Holding, Inc.
Employee Stock Ownership
Plan Committee; Darrel
Creps, III; Paul Sherwood;
Jeff Jones; Aaron Ramsay;
and Tanweer Khan

LARS C. GOLUMBIC
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. DELANY
PAUL J. RINEFIERD
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620
lgolumbic@groom.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Argent Trust Company

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

W. BARD BROCKMAN
KATELYN HARRELL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street NW
One Atlantic Center, 14th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309

MICHAEL J. HOFMANN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100
Denver, CO 80203

Counsel for Petitioners
Envision Management
 Holding, Inc. Board
 of Directors; Envision
 Management Holding, Inc.
 Employee Stock Ownership
 Plan Committee; Darrel
 Creps, III; Paul Sherwood;
 Jeff Jones; Aaron Ramsay;
 and Tanweer Khan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. This ERISA Plan Contains An Individual Arbitration Provision	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Despite The Arbitration Provision, Harrison Sues In Federal Court And The Courts Below Decline To Enforce Arbitration.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The Decision Below Creates A Split Among Courts Of Appeals That Continues To Deepen	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Relevant Decisions Regarding The FAA (Requiring Enforcement Of Arbitration Provisions) And ERISA (Requiring Enforcement Of ERISA Plan Terms And Allowing For Individual Claims)	13
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 9, 2023 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, FILED MARCH 24, 2022	45a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, DATED APRIL 10, 2023	63a
APPENDIX D — STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	65a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	3, 4, 14, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Cedeno v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-9987, 2021 WL 5087898 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-2891 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2021)	12
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , No. 22-105, 2023 WL 4138983 (U.S. June 23, 2023)	10, 13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	15
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	4
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Henry v. Wilmington Tr. N.A.</i> , No. 21-2801, 2023 WL 4281813 (3d Cir. June 30, 2023)	4, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg, & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	5, 11, 18, 19
<i>Lloyd v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-4129, 2022 WL 17542071 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-3116 (2d Cir. Dec. 9, 2022)	12
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	15
<i>Smith v. Board of Directors of Triad Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)	4, 12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	14
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	5, 9, 19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 60 (2022).....	5, 6, 9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1102.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	1, 8, 11, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	1, 8
Br. for the Respondent, <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285, 2017 WL 3475520 (U.S. Aug. 9, 2017)	20
